
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
 DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Case No. 19-10598-BLSIn re:

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION
AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

NOTICE OF TRUSTEE’S FINAL REPORT AND

Debtor(s)

MAIN STREET BUSINESS FUNDING LLC §
§
§
§

Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that Don A. Beskrone,
trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a Final Report and the trustee and the trustee’s professionals have
filed final fee applications, which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee’s Final Report and
Applications for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for inspection at the
Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

United States Bankruptcy Court
824 North Market St.

3rd Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or to the Final
Report, must file a written objection within 21 days from the mailing of this notice, serve a copy of the
objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged and the United States Trustee. A
hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final Report will be held at 9:00 AM on 06/18/2025 in
Courtroom No. 1, 6th Floor, United States Courthouse, 824 North Market St. , Wilmington, DE 19801. If no
objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay dividends pursuant to
FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

:

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

 /s/ Don A. BeskroneBy:Date Mailed: 05/19/2025

Don A. Beskrone
P.O. Box 272, 500 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 19-10598-BLS    Doc 220    Filed 05/19/25    Page 1 of 5



Case 19-10598-BLS    Doc 220    Filed 05/19/25    Page 2 of 5



Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - BEDERSON LLP 34,898.50 29,198.50 5,700.00

Accountant for Trustee Expenses (Other Firm) - BEDERSON
LLP

68.22 59.20 9.02

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 376,942.66$

$

            Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments to
Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

376,942.66
0.00

$
$

            Allowed priority claims are:

            In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured)
creditors.

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 376,942.66

0.00
$
$

            The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).
            Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $6,649,673.24 have been allowed and
will be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 5.7 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Redacted

Case 19-10598-BLS    Doc 220    Filed 05/19/25    Page 3 of 5



Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 Roger A. Cisco 25 Paisley
Lane

4,263,333.24 0.00 241,670.85

2U John P. Lane 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Michael McCarthy 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 1805 Walnut St. 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Howard & Marla Greenberg 0.00 0.00 0.00

6U John P. Lane 0.00 0.00 0.00

7 Nancy Cherner 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 Mark Powers 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Michael McCarthy 405,416.00 0.00 22,981.37

10 R S Goggin III Family
Irrevocable Trust

0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Thomas Egan 192,960.00 0.00 10,938.11

12 Paul DeVlieger DeVlieger
Hilser, P.C.

28,230.00 0.00 1,600.24

13 Austin Touey 81,250.00 0.00 4,605.73

14 Mary Kelly Goggin 306,935.00 0.00 17,398.88

15 Connor Goggin 9,999.00 0.00 566.80

16 Jennifer Karpchuk 189,750.00 0.00 10,756.15

17 Accell Orthopedics, Inc 130,000.00 0.00 7,369.17

18 Joseph Cooney 541,800.00 0.00 30,712.42

19 Michael McNulty 500,000.00 0.00 28,342.94

20 John A. Kotyo 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 376,942.66

0.00$
$

            Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured)
claims have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus
interest (if applicable).
            Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 19-10598-BLS    Doc 220    Filed 05/19/25    Page 4 of 5



Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only
after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The
dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).
            Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

Chapter 7 Trustee, Bar No.: 4380

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. § 1320.4(a)(2) applies.

 /s/ Don A. Beskrone

Don A. Beskrone
P.O. Box 272, 500 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
dbeskronetrustee@gmail.com

Prepared By:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 19-10598-BLS    Doc 220    Filed 05/19/25    Page 5 of 5


